

No. 13-461

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AEREO, INC. F/K/A BAMBOOM LABS, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

BRENDA M. COTTER
GENERAL COUNSEL
DANIEL BROWN
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL
AEREO, INC.
280 Summer Street
4th Floor
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 861-4290

March 26, 2014

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
AARON M. PANNER
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
CAITLIN S. HALL
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

R. DAVID HOSP
MARK S. PUZELLA
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
One Marina Park Drive
Boston, MA 02210-1878
(617) 542-5070

SETH D. GREENSTEIN
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
One Franklin Square
1301 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1050 East
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 204-3500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. Copyright and the Public Spectrum.....	3
2. Competition Law and Retransmission Consent.....	6
3. Home Recording and Fair Use	8
4. Aereo’s Equipment.....	9
5. The District Court Decision.....	13
6. The Court of Appeals Decision	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. AEREO DOES NOT PUBLICLY PER- FORM COPYRIGHTED WORKS.....	22
A. The Transmissions From Aereo’s Equipment Are Not “Public” Perfor- mances.....	22
B. Aereo’s Users Transmit A New Per- formance From A Recording Of The Broadcast, Not The Same Perfor- mance Embodied In The Broadcast	27
1. The playing of a copy is a perfor- mance distinct from the perfor- mance from which the copy was made.....	27

2. Aereo’s users do not receive the performances embodied in broadcasters’ transmissions	29
3. Section 111 reflects the distinction between the performance embodied in a broadcaster’s transmission and a performance from a recording of the broadcast	34
4. There is no justification for disregarding the fact that all transmissions using Aereo’s equipment are derived from individual recordings	36
5. Rejection of petitioners’ misreading of the statute would not affect the copyright liability of video-on-demand systems	37
II. AEREO’S USERS, NOT AEREO, “PERFORM” BY USING THE EQUIPMENT	40
A. Aereo Does Not Meet The Statutory Standard For Direct Infringement	40
B. This Court’s Cases Confirm Aereo Cannot Be Liable For Direct Infringement	41
C. Aereo’s Provision Of Remote Equipment To Consumers Does Not Render It Directly Liable For Infringement	42
D. The Government’s “Integrated System” Argument Is Unpersuasive	44
E. The Supposed Analogy Between Aereo And Cable Systems Has No Merit	46

III. CONSIDERATIONS OF COPYRIGHT POLICY STRONGLY SUPPORT THE DECISION BELOW.....	47
A. Any Statutory Ambiguity Should Be Resolved Against Liability	47
B. Nothing In The Copyright Act Sug- gests That Congress Would Have Wanted Petitioners To Be Able To Extract Copyright Royalties Here.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	55
STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Burke</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 453 (1873)	53
<i>Aro Mfg. Co. v. Convertible Top Replacement Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 476 (1964)	54
<i>Buck v. Debaum</i> , 40 F.2d 734 (S.D. Cal. 1929)	54
<i>Buck v. Jewell-La Salle Realty Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 191 (1931)	54
<i>Cartoon Network LP, LLLP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 557 U.S. 946 (2009)	13, 14, 15, 17, 27, 36, 39, 41, 42, 43, 45, 50
<i>Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc. v. Aveco, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 59 (3d Cir. 1986)	39
<i>CoStar Grp., Inc. v. LoopNet, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2004)	41, 42, 43
<i>Disney Enters., Inc. v. Hotfile Corp.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 1303 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	43
<i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Television, Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968)	4, 5, 46, 54
<i>Fox Broad. Co. v. Dish Network, L.L.C.</i> , No. 12-57048, 2014 WL 260572 (9th Cir. July 24, 2013)	41
<i>Hearst Stations Inc. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 13-11649-NMG, 2013 WL 5604284 (D. Mass. Oct. 8, 2013)	7
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013)	53-54
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013)	48

<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	19, 41, 42, 48
<i>Office of Communication of United Church of Christ v. FCC</i> , 359 F.2d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	3
<i>Parker v. Google, Inc.</i> , 242 F. App'x 833 (3d Cir. 2007)	41
<i>Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Russ Hardenburgh, Inc.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 503 (N.D. Ohio 1997).....	42
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Netcom On-Line Communication Servs., Inc.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	43
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	7, 8, 9, 19, 20, 37, 41, 42, 47, 48, 50, 52
<i>Teleprompter Corp. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 415 U.S. 394 (1974)	4, 5, 6
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC:</i>	
512 U.S. 622 (1994)	3-4, 52
520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	7
<i>United States v. ASCAP</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 627 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 366 (2011)	29, 32
<i>United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc.</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948)	53
<i>WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1585 (2013)	34

TREATIES, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, revised at Paris July 24, 1971, <i>as amended</i> Sept. 28, 1979, 25 U.S.T. 1341	39
World Intellectual Property Organization Copyright Treaty, Dec. 20, 1996, 36 I.L.M. 65.....	39
Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460.....	7, 8, 21, 55
§ 2(a)(19), 106 Stat. 1462-63	8
Copyright Act of 1856, ch. 169, 11 Stat. 138	5
Copyright Act of 1897, ch. 4, 29 Stat. 481	5
Copyright Act of 1909, ch. 320, 35 Stat. 1075.....	4, 5
§ 1(c)-(e), 35 Stat. 1075-76.....	5
Copyright Act of 1976 (17 U.S.C.)	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 101	5, 14, 17, 23, 26, 27, 30, 31, 37, 40
17 U.S.C. § 106	5, 40
17 U.S.C. § 106(1).....	8, 13, 33, 36
17 U.S.C. § 106(3).....	33
17 U.S.C. § 106(4).....	13, 22, 33, 39, 40
17 U.S.C. § 109(a).....	31
17 U.S.C. § 111	5, 6, 18, 34, 35, 46, 52
17 U.S.C. § 111(a).....	35
17 U.S.C. § 111(c)	34, 35
17 U.S.C. § 111(d).....	34, 52

17 U.S.C. § 111(d)(3).....	5-6
17 U.S.C. § 111(e)	35
17 U.S.C. § 111(e)(1)(B).....	35
17 U.S.C. § 111(e)(4).....	35
17 U.S.C. § 111(f)(2)	34
17 U.S.C. § 111(f)(3)	34
17 U.S.C. § 114(d)(1)(B)(i)-(ii)	6
17 U.S.C. § 115	19, 33
17 U.S.C. § 115(c)(1)	33
17 U.S.C. § 115(c)(3)	33
17 U.S.C. § 115(d).....	33
17 U.S.C. § 122(a).....	53
17 U.S.C. § 501(a).....	40
17 U.S.C. § 506	48
Digital Millennium Copyright Act, Pub. L. No.	
105-304, 112 Stat. 2860 (1998)	43
47 U.S.C. § 325(b)	7, 8
47 U.S.C. § 325(b)(1)	8, 55
47 U.S.C. § 534(a)	7
47 U.S.C. § 534(b)(10)	7
37 C.F.R. § 201.17	34
47 C.F.R. § 76.62(a).....	7
47 C.F.R. § 76.64.....	7
47 C.F.R. § 76.66(a)(2)	34

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Copyright Broadcast Programming on the Internet: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Intellectual Property of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 106th Cong. (2000)	34
<i>Copyright Law Revision: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 93d Cong. (1973).....	6
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 102-862 (1992)	8
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 106-464 (1999)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 90-83 (1967)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976)	5, 21, 40, 52, 53
H.R. Rep. No. 105-551, pt. 1 (1998).....	43
S. Rep. No. 102-92 (1991)	8, 21
S. Rep. No. 104-128 (1995)	6

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

57 Fed. Reg. 3284 (Jan. 29, 1992)	34
p. 3292.....	34

OTHER MATERIALS

About Dyle, http://www.dyle.tv/about/mcv/	48
Christina Bohannon & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Creation without Restraint</i> (2012)	48, 53
Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. ASCAP</i> , 627 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2010) (Nos. 09-0539-cv(L), et al.) (filed Aug. 10, 2009), 2009 WL 7481343	29, 31, 32, 33

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Cable News Network, Inc. v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 946 (2009) (filed May 29, 2009), 2009 WL 1511740	38, 44, 45, 50
Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>ASCAP v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 366 (2011) (No. 10-1337) (filed July 12, 2011), 2011 WL 2908556	32, 33
2 Paul Goldstein, <i>Goldstein on Copyright</i> (3d ed. Supp. 2013)	38
Mem. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Fortnightly Corp. v. United Artists Television, Inc.</i> , 392 U.S. 390 (1968) (No. 618) (filed Jan. 31, 1968)	54
Nielsen, <i>Any Way You Watch It: Nielsen To Incorporate Mobile Viewing Into TV Ratings And Dynamic Digital Ratings</i> (Oct. 28, 2013), available at http://www.nielsen.com/us/en/newswire/2013/any-way-you-watch-it-nielsen-to-incorporate-mobile-viewing.html	7
2 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (rev. ed. 2013)	23, 28, 35, 53
Note, <i>Tilling the Vast Wasteland: The Case for Reviving Localism in Public Interest Obligations for Cable Television</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 1034 (2013)	7-8
3 William F. Patry, <i>Patry on Copyright</i> (2012)	42
U.S. Copyright Office, http://www.copyright.gov/legislation/archive	48

US News, *CBS Says Aereo Can't Stifle Broadcast Profits* (Feb. 13, 2014), available at <http://www.usnews.com/news/articles/2014/02/13/cbs-says-aereo-cant-stifle-broadcast-profits> 55
